

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO.14398 OF 2023

**NANA SHANKAR GADHAVE AND OTHERS  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS  
SECRETARY AND OTHERS**

...  
Advocate for the Petitioners : Shri K.D. Pote i/by Shri Arvind G.  
Ambetkar  
AGP for Respondents 1 to 3/State : Ms.Priya R. Bharaswadkar  
Advocate for Respondents 4 and 5/ZP : Shri M.V. Narwade  
...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE  
&  
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

**DATE :- 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2023**

**Per Court :-**

1. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on 15.01.2024. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3. Shri Narwade, the learned Advocate, waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.4 and 5.
2. All office objections to be removed within four weeks, failing which, this petition would stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

3. Let the Respondent/Zilla Parishad file an affidavit in reply, on or before 05.01.2024.

*kps*

(Y. G. KHOBRADE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)